

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

257 EAL 2023

---

SHANNON CHILUTTI AND KEITH CHILUTTI, H/W  
*Respondents*

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., GEGEN LLC, RAISER-PA, LLC,  
RAISER, LLC, SARAH'S CAR CARE, INC.,  
AND MOHAMMED BASHEIR  
*Petitioners*

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA AND THE PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER  
OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL**

---

Appeal from the July 19, 2023 Order of the *En Banc*  
Superior Court, 1023 EDA 2021, reversing the Order of  
the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia, dated  
April 26, 2021, at September Term 2020, No. 764

---

Robert L. Byer  
Robert M. Palumbos  
Leah A. Mintz  
DUANE MORRIS LLP  
30 S. 17th Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Of Counsel:*  
Jonathan D. Urick  
Jennifer B. Dickey  
Kevin R. Palmer  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the  
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America  
and the Pennsylvania Chamber of Business and Industry*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Superior Court’s Creation of a Right to Appeal <i>Every</i> Decision on a Motion to Compel Arbitration Significantly Impacts the Commonwealth’s Business Community. ....	2
II. The Superior Court’s New, Heightened Standard for the Enforceability of Arbitration Agreements Raises Questions of Enormous Importance for Businesses in Pennsylvania.....	7
III. The Superior Court’s New, Heightened Standard for the Enforceability of Arbitration Agreements Is Obviously Preempted by the FAA and Contrary to U.S. Supreme Court Precedent. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al Rushaid v. Nat’l Oilwell Varco, Inc.</i> 814 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>AT &amp; T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	12
<i>Brennan v. Gen. Acc. Fire &amp; Life Assur. Corp.</i> 453 A.2d 356 (Pa. Super. 1984).....	6
<i>Civan v. Windermere Farms, Inc.</i> 180 A.3d 489 (Pa. Super. 2018).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Pownall</i> 278 A.3d 885 (Pa. 2022) .....	3
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	14
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	5, 8
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> 581 U.S. 246 (2017) .....	11-14
<i>Maleski v. Mutual Fire, Marine &amp; Inland Ins. Co.</i> 633 A.2d 1143 (Pa. 1993) .....	3-5
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> 565 U.S. 530 (2012) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	6, 14
<i>Rae v. Pa. Funeral Directors Ass’n</i> 977 A.2d 1121 (Pa. 2009) .....	4

<i>Sage v. Greenspan</i> 765 A.2d 1139 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	5
<i>Stedor Enter., Ltd. v. Armtex, Inc.</i> 947 F.2d 727 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>Taylor v. Extendicare Health Facilities, Inc.</i> 147 A.3d 490 (Pa. 2016) .....	14
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	11
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 6 .....	13
Pa. Const. art. V, § 10(c) .....	3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 Pa.C.S. § 7304 .....	4
42 Pa.C.S. § 7320 .....	2
42 Pa.C.S. § 7321.29(a) .....	2
42 Pa.C.S. § 7341 .....	5
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(A) .....	6
<b>RULES</b>	
Pa.R.A.P. 313 .....	3-4
Pa.R.A.P. 312 .....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Don Davis, <i>How Pennsylvania Reaped an Online Sales Tax Windfall</i> , Digital Commerce 360, Aug. 5, 2021 .....	9

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, *E-Stats 2019: Measuring the Electronic Economy* (Aug. 5, 2021) ..... 8

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, *Quarterly Retail E-Commerce Sales: 2nd Quarter 2022* (Aug. 5, 2022)..... 8

Statista Research Department, *Industry Revenue of “Electronic Shopping and Mail-Order Houses” in Pennsylvania 2012-2024*, Sept. 30, 2021 ..... 8
